CHAPTER 407

No. 364, S.]

[Published July 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 407

AN ACT to create 66.605 of the statutes, relating to special assessment levies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.605 of the statutes is created to read:

66.605 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS. Notwithstanding any other provision of the statutes, in cities of the first class the due date of any special assessment levied against property abutting on or benefited by a public improvement may be deferred on such terms and in such manner as prescribed by its governing body while no use of the improvement is made in connection with the property, and while the property remains unplatted and is used for farming or agricultural purposes. Such special assessment must be paid within 10 years of the date of the resolution making the levy.

Approved July 2, 1953.